## **Document:** Proposed Rule

Source: November 1, 2000, Indiana Register, Volume 24, Number 2

**Disclaimer:** These documents were created from the files used to produce the official (printed) Indiana Register, however, these documents are unofficial.

## TITLE 511 INDIANA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

## **Proposed Rule**

LSA Document #00-168

## DIGEST

Adds 511 IAC 5-4 to require schools, if selected, to participate in national assessment of educational progress (NAEP) testing and to make participation in NAEP testing a legal standard for school accreditation. Effective 30 days after filing with the secretary of state.

511 IAC 5-4 511 IAC 6.1-7-2

SECTION 1. 511 IAC 5-4 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Rule 4. National and International Assessments

511 IAC 5-4-1 National assessment for educational progress

Authority: IC 20-10.1-16-15 Affected: IC 20-10.1-16

Sec. 1. Public schools and accredited nonpublic schools shall participate, if selected, in national assessment of educational progress testing. (Indiana State Board of Education; 511 IAC 5-4-1)

511 IAC 5-4-2 International mathematics and science study

Authority: IC 20-10.1-16-15 Affected: IC 20-10.1-16

Sec. 2. Public schools and accredited nonpublic schools shall participate, if selected, in international mathematics and science study testing. (Indiana State Board of Education; 511 IAC 5-4-2)

SECTION 2. 511 IAC 6.1-7-2 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

511 IAC 6.1-7-2 ISTEP program

Authority: IC 20-1-1-6; IC 20-1-1.2-18

Affected: IC 20-1-1.2-1; IC 20-10.1-16; IC 20-10.1-17

- Sec. 2. All (a) Public schools and accredited nonpublic schools shall participate in the ISTEP program in accordance with IC 20-10.1-16, IC 20-10.1-17, and 511 IAC 5-2. and 511 IAC 12-4
- (b) Public schools and accredited nonpublic schools shall participate, if selected, in national assessment of educational progress testing in accordance with 511 IAC 5-4-1.
- (c) Public schools and accredited nonpublic schools shall participate, if selected, in international mathematics and science study testing in accordance with 511 IAC 5-4-2. (Indiana State Board of Education; 511 IAC 6.1-7-2; filed Jan 9, 1989, 11:00 a.m.: 12 IR 1193)

Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on December 7, 2000 at 9:00 a.m., at the Department of Education, 251 East Ohio Street, Fourth Floor, Conference Room, Indianapolis, Indiana the Indiana State Board of Education will hold a public hearing on proposed new rules to require schools, if selected, to participate in national assessment of educational progress (NAEP) testing to make participation in NAEP testing a legal standard for school accreditation. Copies of these rules are now on file at 229 State House and Legislative Services Agency, One North Capitol, Suite 325, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection.

Suellen Reed Superintendent of Public Instruction Indiana State Board of Education